503059698 11/13/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3106300

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
BENJAMIN B EDINGER	11/13/2014	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ESOX ENGINEERING, LLC
Street Address:	14135 LUCKETT LANE
City:	GRAND HAVEN
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49417

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14302508

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (269)841-5566

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docket.instruments@stryker.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID S. GOLDENBERG

Address Line 1: STRYKER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Address Line 2: 4100 E. MILHAM AVE.

Address Line 4: KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49001-6197

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID S. GOLDENBERG
SIGNATURE:	/David S. Goldenberg/
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=2014-11-13 BEDI to Exox Assgnmnt#page1.tif source=2014-11-13 BEDI to Exox Assgnmnt#page2.tif source=2014-11-13 BEDI to Exox Assgnmnt#page3.tif

PATENT 503059698 REEL: 034162 FRAME: 0198

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Benjamin B. Edinger, residing at 14135 Luckett Lane, Grand Haven, MI 49417 (US), (hereinafter, the "Inventor") made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which I, along with my-co-inventors, filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on 12 June 2014, which application was assigned U.S. patent application serial number 14/302,508, and is entitled entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RETRIEVING TISSUE SAMPLES FROM A FLUID STREAM GENERATED DURING A MEDICAL/SURGICAL PROCEDURE; and the corresponding patent applications filed outside the United States which are listed in the attached Appendix A, the United States and outside United States patent application now being collectively referred to as "the PATENT APPLICATIONS":

AND WHEREAS, Esox Engineering, LLC, a company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Michigan, and having an office and place of business at 14135 Luckett Lane, Grand Haven, MI 49417 (hereinafter "Esox"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATIONS and said inventions, improvements described in the PATENT APPLICATIONS and in and to any patents that issue based on the PATENT APPLICATIONS;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the Inventor, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Esox, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, the PATENT APPLICATIONS, in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid PATENT APPLICATIONS, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted based on the PATENT APPLICATIONS, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and I, the Inventor, do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to

PATENT REEL: 034162 FRAME: 0199 issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to Esox as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of Esox, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, I, the Inventor, do hereby agree that I and my executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to Esox, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in Esox, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, the PATENT APPLICATIONS, Letters Patents based on the PATENT APPLICATIONS, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, I, the Inventor, covenant and agree with Esox, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I have	e hereunt	o set m	yw hand	this <u>k</u>	<u> </u>	ť
	Benjamir	1 B. Eding	er				
STATE OF MICHIGAN)						
COUNTY OF KALAMAZOO)						
On this 13 th day of A Edinger, to me known and known to instrument, and he duly acknowledge set forth. [SEAL]	me to be the per	rson describ	ned in and ne same fo No My Comn	i who exec	cuted the I and purper BICA Michigan county es Jun 18, 20	oregoing oses therein	
7	Notary Pub	olic .	Wester and an	Maring Maring And Andrews	or growing was a second	Manage of the second se	

APPENDIX A

List of outside United States patent applications corresponding to US Pat. App. No. 14/302,508 now assigned to Esox.

Country	Application Number	Filing Date
Australia	2012352199	National Entry Date: 12 June 2014
Canada	2,859,374	Filing Date: 13 June 2014
China	PCT/US2012/069516	International Filing Date: 13 Dec 2012
Europe	12 809 485.1	Receipt Date: 11 June 2014
Japan	PCT/US2012/069516	National Entry Date: 16 June 2014